Benefit paid during the year (767,933)   (866,849)   (767,933)   (866,849)

At December 31, 13,052,089   11,357,519   12,051,874   10,515,132

Baht

financial statements

Consolidated Separate

financial statements

Principal actuarial assumptions as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 were as follow:

2023 2022 2023 2022

Discount rate 1.44 - 2.07 1.44 - 2.07 1.44 1.44

Salary increase rate 1.50 - 5.00 1.50 - 5.00 1.50 - 5.00 1.50 - 5.00

Turnover rate 0 - 28 0 - 28 0 - 28 0 - 28

Separate

financial statements financial statements

%

Consolidated

Discount rate were the market yields on government’s bond for legal severance payments plan.

Salary increase rate depended on the management’s policies.

Turnover rate depended on the length of service.

Mortality rate were the reference rate from TMO2017: Thai Mortality Ordinary Table 2017.

�������������������������

������
	��������������	�������� ���

50

Sensitivity analysis

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the long-term
provisions for employee benefit as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized below:

Baht

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1%  movement) (1,195,052)  1,391,935   (1,023,291)  1,193,016

Salary increase rate (1%  movement) 1,669,944   (1,446,285)  1,314,627   (1,145,451)

Turnover rate (1%  movement) (1,283,149)  854,713   (1,098,675)  726,143

20222023

Consolidated financial statement

Baht

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1%  movement) (1,070,525)   1,242,886   (913,984)   1,061,643

Salary increase rate (1%  movement) 1,496,811   (1,301,132)   1,172,578   (1,025,930)

Turnover rate (1%  movement) (1,154,134)   854,713   (985,429)   726,143

20222023

Separate financial statement

The Group presented in the statement of comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2023 and
2022 as follow:

Baht

2023 2022 2023 2022

Cost of sale 1,163,616   1,143,908   1,163,616   1,143,908

Selling expenses 65,065   76,087   65,065   76,087

Administrative expenses 1,233,822   1,041,941   1,075,994   890,824

Total 2,462,503   2,261,936   2,304,675   2,110,819

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

�������������������������

������
	��������������	�������� ���

51

18. SHARE CAPITAL

Movement of share capital for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 were summarized as follows:

Baht

Par value

per share N umber Amount N umber Amount

Share capital ( Par value)

Ordinary shares

At January 1 1 1,569,682,166   1,569,682,166   1,569,682,166   1,569,682,166

At December 31 1 1,569,682,166   1,569,682,166   1,569,682,166   1,569,682,166

Issued and paid-up shares ( paid-up shares capital)

Ordinary shares